
AGENDA FOR

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Contact: Michael Cunliffe
Direct Line: 0161 2535399
E-mail: m.cunliffe@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Councillors: R Caserta (Chair), T Cummings, J Harris, 
N Jones, K Leach, B Mortenson, M Powell, L Smith, 
S Smith, Susan Southworth, R Walker and C Walsh

Dear Member/Colleague

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 10 March 2020

Place: Meeting Rooms A & B Bury Town Hall

Time: 6.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to 
ask questions on matters considered at the last meeting and set out in 
the minutes or on the agenda for tonight’s meeting.

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 14)

Minutes of the meeting held on 30th January 2020 and the 11th February 
2020 are attached.

5  COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER UPDATE  (Pages 15 - 22)

A report from Councillor Tariq, Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People is attached.

6  BURY INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING FUND  (Pages 23 - 120)

A report from Councillor E O’Brien is attached.

7  BURY AND RADCLIFFE MARKETS UPDATE  (Pages 121 - 124)

A report from Councillor Jane Black, Member for Corporate Affairs & HR is 
attached.

8  URGENT  BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



173

Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 30th January 2020

Present: Councillor R Caserta (in the Chair)
Councillors T Cummings, J Harris, N Jones, M Powell, 
L Smith, S Smith, S Southworth, R Walker, C Walsh
Mrs Wild and Mr McKay (co-opted members)

Also in 
Attendance:

Public Attendance:

Councillor Tariq, Cabinet Member for Children and Families
Councillor Quinn, Cabinet Member for Environment
Councillor Gold – for item 10
Lynne Ridsdale, Executive Director – Corporate Core & 
Deputy Chief Executive
Paul Lakin, Director of Economic Regeneration & Capital 
Growth 
Crispian Logue, Head of Service (Strategic Planning and 
Economic Development)
Karen Dolton, Executive Director – Children and Young 
People
Neil Long, Assistant Director, Operations
Julie Kenrick, Head of Service, Bury Adult Education

Three members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence: Councillor B Mortenson

OSC.XXX DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

OSC.XXX PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

Mrs Birchmore asked what had been achieved by the expenditure in Radcliffe and 
what public consultation had there been.

Paul Lakin responded that this was detailed in the report.  The consultants had 
worked with the Radcliffe Regeneration Task Group to agree projects and had 
worked with councillors and businesses to test option.

Mr Jim McDougall from Climate Action Bury asked why there had been little 
progress since the motion at Council.

Councillor Quinn responded that there had been a lot of action, providing a 
number of examples such as increased recycling rates, work with City of Trees, 
working with housing developers to provide Passivhaus construction, LED lighting, 
and Radcliffe and Redvales flood defences.

OSC.XXX RADCLIFFE REGENERATION

Lynne Ridsdale, Executive Director – Corporate Core & Deputy Chief Executive, 
introduced the report which set out details of spend and the work of the cross-

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 4



174

party, task force.  The overall budget for the scheme had been approved by Full 
Council, and a report providing more specific details of expenditure and decisions 
made would be brought back to Scrutiny at a later meeting.

Members of the committee raised a number of queries and issues including that 
some of the expenditure was simply used for ‘surface dressing’ and was failing to 
get the investment achieved such as in places like Ramsbottom.  Concerns were 
raised about the lack of support being provided to businesses to invest in 
Radcliffe, such as reducing business rates or rents.  The potential of Radcliffe in 
terms of transport links was noted.

Paul Lakin, Director of Economic Regeneration & Capital Growth confirmed that 
the works currently undertaken is only the start of works and a plan for the area, 
including exploring opportunities such as the strong towns fund will be 
undertaken.

Members of the committee also asked how the benefits of the investment and 
their returns was monitored and assessed.

Crispian Logue, Head of Service (Strategic Planning and Economic Development) 
stated that it was difficult to measure, but feedback on environmental 
improvements or increased footfall will help to measure this.  A strategic 
framework for Radcliffe was currently being developed.

The committee also noted that the needs of the local community were important, 
a gentrification of the area was not what was wanted as this could push out local 
people. 

Paul Lakin agreed, highlighting the need to use the river and the natural 
environment and develop events for all (e.g. free walking groups).  There is also a 
need to address the challenging infrastructure; with signification council ownership 
this is an opportunity to create a town centre that works.

Councillor Tariq noted the successes in the town, such as the market, increased 
community engagement, increased footfall, and the likelihood of a new school in 
the future.  All of which should be a catalyst for further regeneration in the future.

It was agreed:

The report was noted.

It was agreed that a more detailed report on expenditure and commissioning be 
presented to a future meeting of the committee.

OSC.XXX SEN STRATEGY

Councillor Tariq, Cabinet Member for Children and Families, provided an 
introduction to the report.

Members of the committee asked what was being done around out of borough 
placements and if a budget had been requested to invest in bringing them back.

Document Pack Page 2



175

Karen Dolton, Executive Director – Children and Young People, stated that there 
was a plan to bring sixty-nine children back into the borough, which in itself would 
generate savings.  Therefore, there was no need to ask for extra money.  The 
benefits of bringing children back to the borough where emphasised as this will 
bring them closer to family networks.  Bury is going to take a proactive / can do 
approach to providing services in the future.

Following questions from the committee about school provision as a result of 
bringing children back in borough, Karen Dolton confirmed that the service would 
be working with schools to develop models of provision such as at Elmsbank and 
St Monica’s.

Karen Dolton also explained the process on EHCs and work with health colleagues 
to give the necessary levels of support.

It was agreed: 

The report be noted.

OSC.XXX DEVELOPING SOCIAL EMOTIONAL AND MENTAL HEALTH (SEMH) 
PROVISION IN BURY

It was agreed: 

The report be noted and was recognised by the committee as a good piece of 
work.

OSC.XXX CHILDREN MISSING IN EDUCATION AND THOSE NOT ATTENDING 
SCHOOL REGULARLY

The work undertaken was also noted as being a good piece of work.

Members of the committee commented on the loss of social interaction that arose 
from children being educated at home.

Karen Dolton also explained why children are lost from the system, such as 
families moving during the school holidays and not notifying their old school.

It was agreed: 

The report be noted.

OSC.XXX RAISING THE PARTICIPATION IN LEARNING FORUM

Following discussion at the meeting, Karen Dolton agreed to present a further 
report on NEATS to the meeting of the 11 March 2020.

It was agreed: 

Document Pack Page 3



176

The report be noted.

Monthly updates be provided to the committee on this topic.

A further report on NEATS be brought to the meeting of 11 March 2020.  

OSC.XXX ADULT LEARNING SERVICE ADVISORY GROUP ANNUAL REPORT

Councillor Richard Gold presented the annual report.

Julie Kenrick discussed the recent peer review by Blackburn and agreed to forward 
information to members of the committee.

Members of the committee noted the importance of continuing to use former 
Childrens Centres to provide services in the community.

It was agreed: 

The report be noted.

OSC.XXX HIGHWAYS CAPITAL PROGRAMME

Members of the committee asked for details on the programme for resurfacing 
cul-de-sacs and for prioritising work.

Councillor Alan Quinn, Cabinet Member for Environment, discussed the process for 
prioritising works using local and Department of Transport data.  However, he 
stressed that major roads would take priority, so some works would be limited due 
to financial constraints.

Neil Long, Assistant Director, also confirmed that the Council was more proactive 
in street maintenance, using tools such as the Jet Patcher to repair problems 
quickly before more significant work was needed.

Councillor Quinn confirmed a list of works to be done was due to be completed 
imminently.

It was agreed: 

The report be noted.

OSC.XXX WASTE MANAGEMENT

Committee members noted that there are still a lot of complaints about the bin 
collection service, with street being missed.

Document Pack Page 4



177

Councillor Quinn confirmed that training of all staff was needed to address this 
concern.

Committee members also asked about charging for replacing brown bins, and 
what happened if any bins were damaged by the compactor.

Councillor Quinn stated that we would apologise and replace bins damaged by the 
wagons.  Occasionally bins can be damaged in this way.  The £10 replacement 
charge was introduced, not to make a profit, but to stop abuse where people were 
simply not looking for their bins.

It was agreed: 

The report be noted.

COUNCILLOR R CASERTA
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00pm and ended at 9.10pm)

Document Pack Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



173

Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 11th February 2020

Present: Councillor R Caserta (in the Chair)
Councillors T Cummings, J Harris, N Jones, B Mortenson, 
Susan Southworth, R Walker 

Also in 
Attendance:

Public Attendance:

Councillor O’Brien

Two members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor S Smith (CL), Councillor L Smith, Councillor M 
Powell and Councillor C Walsh

OSC.XXX DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

OSC.XXX PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

Mrs Susan Sollazzi from Bury Climate Action submitted the following question: 
“Given that the revenue and capital reports you are about to consider include no 
allocations aimed at achieving Bury Council's stated aim of becoming carbon 
neutral by 2030, and given that such aim cannot be achieved without considerable 
investment of both revenue and capital (for example in appointing a Climate 
Officer and team to formulate and coordinate climate action planning; in 
improving housing stock and replacing vehicle fleets to reduce emissions) could 
the Scrutiny Committee Members state whether they are satisfied that the Council 
is taking its pledge to the people of Bury sufficiently seriously, and if not, what 
powers they have to ensure the required change?”

Councillor Caserta pointed out that as this is a scrutiny committee it cannot really 
explain the Council’s position with regards to this question.

Councillor O’Brien, agreed that the question raised an important issue, which was 
passed unanimously at Council.  He explained that there had been a lot o
[...]
 confirmed that there had been successes, such as the new bus 
station in Radcliffe, new Lidl, and the ‘Jewel in the Crown’ – the market.  
Initiatives had to be planned strategically, which is why it was felt Prestwich, and 
not Radcliffe, be part of the future high street fund bid.

Councillor Walker asked if consideration had been given to merging some back 
office services, e.g. Legal Services, with other authorities.

Councillor O’Brien stated that benchmarking had shown Bury to be the most 
efficient and lean, therefore unlikely to get much benefit from co-working with 
other authorities at this time.

Mike Woodhead also pointed out that the creation of the Corporate Core with the 
Council and CCG would bring about further, internal efficiencies.

Document Pack Page 9



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 11th February 2020

176

Councillor Caserta raised concerns about the comment of the ‘Jewel in the Crown’ 
as it was not clear what benefits this was having for the Council or the community.

Councillor Caserta raised concerns about Table 11 where surpluses of over £4m 
for Council Tax and Business Rates were higher than the combined figure of just 
over £2m reported last year.  Were the figures last year wrong / hidden last time 
and was the increase in Council Tax, blamed on austerity, justified?

Mike Woodhead and Lisa Kitto explained that this is due to different assumptions 
being made by people responsible for this.  Therefore, last year’s figures were 
correct based on the assumptions made at the time.

The report was noted.

OSC.XXX TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT

Councillor O’Brien, Cabinet Member for Finance & Housing attended the meeting 
to present this item, however, it was assumed that all members of the committee 
had read the report and the following questions and comments were made:

Councillor Harris asked for more information on how the Council invested in 
property and are we getting good returns.

Councillor O’Brien confirmed we were getting be
[...]
ouncillor Jones pointed out that two of the six townships apparently did not get 
any funding.

Councillor O’Brien stated this was not listed specifically, for example Whitefield 
would be subject to investment at Wheatfields and the Uplands.  However, as 
there were no specific details nothing was shown in the report.

Councillor Caserta asked that the committee and local councillors be kept in the 
loop on any township decisions.

Councillor Harris expressed concerns that money should not be spent just because 
it was there.

Paul Lakin concurred.

Councillor Jones asked who signs off the expenditure, particularly high amounts.

Councillor O’Brien explained there was a top level process for operational decision 
sign off.

Councillor Jones asked who signs off smaller amount.

Lynne Ridsdale stated there was a consistent delegated approval process.  A 
report on spend in Radcliffe will be brought to a future meeting.

It was agreed: 

The report be noted.

COUNCILLOR R CASERTA
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.55pm)

Document Pack Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



1

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: TUESDAY 10 MARCH 2020

SUBJECT: UPDATE FOLLOWING THE CALL IN MEETING – 
CHILDREN’S CENTRES REPORT

REPORT FROM: SANDRA BRUCE, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (EARLY HELP 
AND SCHOOL READINESS)

CONTACT OFFICER: SANDRA BRUCE

1. Introduction

1.1. The Community Asset Transfer of Children Centre buildings is premised on the 
provider continuing to comply with statutory requirements in relation to any 
offer, laid out in the Children Act 2006 and associated guidance including 
requirements set out in the regulatory framework for inspection.

1.2. The transfer and delivery of the Children Centre offer will need to reflect current 
drivers both from a GM and local perspective of meeting needs early and 
locally, with greater emphasis on communities contributing to the development 
and delivery of services.

2. Background

Execu
[...]
accounting concept that does not have to be represented by the creation of a pooled 
cash resource.

Given the above, and based on the decision tree extract, from the DH SC Manual For 
Accounts, members will have direct accounting relationships with providers.  This will 
eliminate the CCG risk associated with NHS England consolidation, as well as simplify 
the Agreement of Balances process, and ensure that each member accounts for its 
own share of assets and liabilities.  This will, however, result in the requirement of a 
memorandum to each of the members accounts, detailing the consolidation of the 
‘pooled’ funds

Transfer of cash will only take place where services are commissioned on behalf of a 
member, by another member and will only be transacted as required, supported by 
detailed cash flow information, and not in advance of need.

Document Pack Page 120



1

MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

DATE: 10th March 2020

SUBJECT: Bury Market

REPORT FROM: Councillor Jane Black, Corporate Affairs and HR

CONTACT OFFICER: Paul Lakin, Director of Economic Regeneration

1.0 BACKGROUND 

1.1. At its meeting on 12 September the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
requested that a report setting out the work of the Bury Market Working Group 
be brought to a future meeting of the Committee. 

1.2. This report responds to that request by setting out the remit and methodology 
of Bury Market Task Group.  The work of the Task Group is described.  The final 
report of the Task Group with recommendations for action is being compiled 
and will be submitted to Cabinet on 23 March.  That report will be available for 
scrutiny by this Committee. 

1.3 Bury Market is a major asset for the Borough and has underpinned the success 
of Bury Town Centre (the third most successful in GM).  In 2019 Bury Market 
won National Association of Recording Merchandisers Best Markets Attraction 
Award and has won numerous other awards.  However Bury Market, along with 
markets and town ce
[...]
 process of 
being assessed included in the final analysis.

3.2 The report from the Task Group will be submitted to Cabinet on 25 March 2020.  
The decision of Cabinet will be subject to the normal call-in process for 
Overview and Scrutiny. 

TRACKING/PROCESS

DIRECTOR: Paul Lakin 

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 

Team

Executive 
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

x x

Scrutiny Committee Committee Council

Cabinet report 
25.3.20

Document Pack Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	OverviewScrutiny11thFeb2020

	5 COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER UPDATE
	Appendix a

	6 BURY INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING FUND
	7 BURY AND RADCLIFFE MARKETS UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 10 March 2020

Present: Councillor R Caserta (in the Chair)
Councillors T Cummings, J Harris, N Jones, B Mortenson, 
M Powell, L Smith, S Smith, Susan Southworth, R Walker 
and C Walsh

Also in 
attendance:

Councillor Tariq, Cabinet Member for Children and Families
Councillor Black, Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and 
HR
Councillor O’Brien – Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Housing
Paul Lakin, Director of Economic Regeneration & Capital 
Growth 
Karen Dolton, Executive Director – Children and Young 
People 
Sarah Bruce – Assistant Director, Children and Young People
Lisa Kitto – Deputy Chief Finance Officer
Carole Shannon Jarvis – Associate Chief Finance Officer, 
Bury CCG

Public Attendance: One member of the public was present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence: Councillor K Leach

OSC.1 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor K Leach.

OSC.2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were declared at the meeting.

OSC.3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

No public questions were submitted prior or at the meeting.

OSC.4 MINUTES 

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the last two meetings held on the 30th January 2020 and 11th 
February 2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

OSC.5 BURY AND RADCLIFFE MARKETS UPDATE 

Councillor Black, Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR provided an 
overview of work done so far and the imminent completion of work being done by 
Leeds University.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 March 2020

2

Councillor Harris confirmed that she had recently been appointed to fill the 
vacancy on the cross party task group looking into this matter.

Members of the committee raised queries about Council support to the markets 
and the valuable role they play, the recent success of Radcliffe Market being noted 
as an area of improvement.  The importance of not replying on past reputation 
and improving the offer was stated; also any changes should consider local needs 
and not be based on a purely academic study.

Paul Lakin confirmed that future offers for the market would be carefully 
considered and local needs considered.  It was noted that there were good 
occupancy levels at the market, past investment in the food hall was paying 
dividends, and data was available to demonstrate the benefits from coach trips 
and other visitors.  Therefore, at the present time calls for rent reductions could 
not be justified without further benchmarking.

However, it was noted that there are periods during the day when there are lulls 
in footfall, such as after 3pm and work needed to be done to look at initiatives to 
increase customers during this early evenings.  

Members of the committee also referred to the previous budget reports when 
carry over of underspend of £900k was noted.  More detailed figures were asked 
for at the next meeting.

It was agreed: 

A further report with more details on investment and subsequent benefits be 
presented to the meeting of the 31 March 2020.

A report on Radcliffe Regeneration be presented to the committee on 31 March 
2020, as referred to at the January meeting.

That the report be noted.

OSC.6 COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER UPDATE 

Councillor Tariq, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People introduced the 
report looking at the framework for the transfer of buildings.

It was noted that there is a particular distinction from the asset transfer of the 
libraries to community groups, in that organisations taking over the management 
of the Children’s Centres needed to be able to demonstrate an ability to deliver 
services.

It was recognised that organisations wishing to take on this responsibility had to 
be able to provide a structured business case and demonstrate a good quality 
offer to service users.

Members of the committee raised concerns about the short timetable for this work 
and asked if any lessons had been learned from last time.  The need to due 
diligence on any decision made was stressed.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 March 2020

3

Karen Dolton confirmed that we are in the soft market testing stage, so if bids 
were not received by the deadline or if these were not of a high enough standard, 
the timescales can be pushed back to help the market to be sufficiently developed.  
It was also confirmed that the provision of services is similar to that expected at 
the Sedgley hub which has recently been transferred to the Jewel Foundation.  
Bids are expected from organisations and schools, particularly those where the 
buildings are located on or adjacent to school grounds.

It was agreed: 

The report be noted and that an update on progress be presented to the 
September meeting of the committee once recommendations had been to Cabinet.

OSC.7 BURY INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING FUND 

Councillor O’Brien, Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing introduced this paper 
for information on how the CCG and Council are working together.  He stressed 
that while the two budgets have to remain separate, the section 75 powers allow 
them to work closer together, such as in the case of the Better Care Fund, which 
is important as decisions made by one organisation can have impact on the other.

Members of the committee raised queries about if the auditors had had any 
concerns about finances; if there were any risks identified as the report states 
these are ‘negligible’; and of the liabilities each party involved has.  A question 
was also raised as to why other authorities had stipulated guaranteed efficiencies 
from this way of working, when this did not seem to be the case here.

It was confirmed that the auditors did not have any concerns; that risks were 
stated as ‘negligible’ as it is impossible to say that there are none in any 
transaction; and it was confirmed that while the two organisations are working in 
partnership they are each legally responsible for the balancing of their finances 
and publishing their own sets of accounts.  It was also stated that steps are in 
place to work as efficiently as possible, for example the establishment of the 
Corporate Core has and will bring efficiencies.  The joint working has been 
operational since last October, when the Strategic Commissioning Board was 
established, however, it is too early to identify the overall impact on savings and 
efficiencies at this stage.

It was agreed: 

That the report be noted.

OSC.8 URGENT  BUSINESS 

No urgent business was reported.

COUNCILLOR R CASERTA
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 7.30pm)


